
 

MAHARSHI DAYANAND UNIVERSITY ROHTAK 
        (A State University established under Haryana Act No. 25 of 1975) 

NAAC accredited ‘A’ Grade 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

              Sealed tenders on percentage basis are invited on behalf of the Registrar, MDU, Rohtak from 

contractors/societies / agencies on approved list of PWD, MES, CPWD, autonomous bodies and State / 

Centre Govt. undertakings.  The tender forms will be issued to the contractors / societies agencies / up to 

the date of opening of tenders as mentioned against work by 12:00 Noon and will be received up to             

2:00 P.M. in the office of the Registrar and opened at 3:00 P.M. on the same day in the Committee Room 

of Vice-Chancellor office in the presence of the tenderers or their authorized representatives, who may 

like to be present at that time. The tender documents may be obtained from the office of the 

undersigned and the same be deposited in the office of the Registrar by the due date. 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of work App. 

Amt. 

(Rs.) 

Earnest Money (Rs.) Cost of 

tender 

form 

(Rs.) 

Date of 

opening 

of tender  

Time 

limit 

Society Contractor  
1. Providing and fixing RCC 

Jali in Boys Hotel i.e. 

Dholagiri, Vindhya, Himgiri, 
Kailash, Udaigiri & its 

Extension and Kaveri Girls 

Hostel in MDU, Rohtak 

 

18,00,000/- 18,000/- 36,000/- 1,000/- 20.11.2013 06 

months 

2. Providing and fixing 
aluminum partitions & 

cabins and other misc. works 

in Parikasha Sadan 

(Examination Block) in 

MDU, Rohtak 

 

11,23,000/- 11,230/- 22,460/- 1,000/- 20.11.2013 03 
months 

3. Replacing / removing of 

existing soil from Football & 

Hockey Ground by good 

earth in Sports Complex in 

MDU, Rohtak 

6,00,000/- 6,000/- 12,000/- 1,000/- 20.11.2013 02 

months 

CONDITIONS:- 

1. Complete NIT / DNIT (Detailed Notice Inviting Tender) alongwith eligibility criteria/terms & 

conditions and changes if any can be seen in the office of undersigned on any working day during 

office hours (9:00 AM to 5:00 PM) or on University Website – www.mdurohtak.ac.in   

 

2. The tenderer will keep in touch with the University Web site for any change in the NIT / DNIT till 

the last date/revised last date of sale of tender and incorporate such changes in NIT / DNIT and the 

tender bids.      

 

3. At the time of purchase of tender documents, the contractors should submit the following 

documents:- 

(a) Proof of enlistment. 

(b) Copy of PAN card. 

(c) Copy of latest income tax return. 

 

Contd…2…. 

 



-2- 

 

(d) Successfully work done certificates of similar nature of works during last 5 years 

(financial year 2008-09 to 2012-13) as under:- 

One certificate of 80% of the estimated cost of this tender. 

                                         Or  

Two certificates of 60% of the estimated cost of this tender 

                                         Or 

Three certificates of 40% of the estimated cost of this tender 

All the above certificates in paras 3(a) to 3(d) above will be self attested with stamp.  

4. In case tendering receiving / opening day happens to be a holiday, the tenders will be received / 

opened on next    working day at the same time. 

 

5. Validity of tender will be 90 days. 

6. Earnest money is to be deposited at the time of purchase of the tender. It should be in the 

shape of  Demand Draft  or Deposit at Call in favour of the Executive Engineer, MDU, Rohtak 

payable at Rohtak. 

 

7. Contractors shall quote single percentage of rate below/above/at par on (HSR+C.P.) on all 

chapters.  N.S. item rates are to be quoted separately.  The tender, without the rates of N.S. 

items, if any, in DNIT, will be rejected.  

 

8. Conditional tender is liable to be rejected. 
  

9. Any work, here tendered, may be withdrawn from further processing at any stage at the 

discretion of the competent authority without assigning any reason. 

 

10. Engineer-in-Charge is competent to increase / decrease the quantity of work.  In case of 

decrease of quantity, the contractor shall have no claim to any payment or compensation 

whatsoever on account of any profit or advantage which he might have derived from the 

execution of the work in full.  

 

11. Nothing extra whatsoever shall be paid on account of losses, damages done by rains or any 

other natural calamity. 

 

12.  The tender is liable to be rejected if the tender is found in variance of the above conditions 

or the conditions of the DNIT. 

 

13. The University reserves the right to accept or reject or negotiate any of the tender or 

conditions/items without assigning any reason.        

 

14. Plumbing and E.I. work shall be got done through license holder agencies for the works 

involving PH / E.I. 

                                     

15. The agencies shall paste the cello tape on the rates quoted by them. 

16. Tender by post / telegraphic/courier shall out rightly be rejected.  

17. Exemption of tender fee or earnest money or security will not be permitted in any case. 

                                                                             

 

              Executive Engineer  

PTO 



-3- 

 

Endst. No. EE/ 2013 /    5620-59                                                               Dated:   23.10.2013 

            A copy of the pre-page is forwarded to the following for information and necessary 

action:- 

1. Superintending Engineer, PWD B&R Circles, Rohtak 

2. Technical Advisor to VC, MDU, Rohtak 

3. Executive Engineer(C-II), MDU, Rohtak  

4. Executive Engineer, PWD B&R (Medical College), Rohtak / KUK / HAU. Hisar / GJU, 

Hisar / CDLU, Sirsa / BPS Women University, Khanpur/ DBSCRU, Murthal 

 

5. P.A. to Vice-Chancellor (for kind information of the Vice-Chancellor),                                

M. D. University,  Rohtak  

 

6. P.A. to Registrar (for kind information of the Registrar), MDU, Rohtak 

7. Divisional Accountant, Engg. Cell, MDU, Rohtak 

8. SDE(C-I, II, III) / SDE (Elect.) / SDE (PH) / SDE (Horti.-I, II), MDU, Rohtak 

9. H.D.M., Engineering Cell, MDU, Rohtak 

10. Notice Board 

11. Contractor/Agency/Society:________________________________ 

 

 

 

Executive Engineer 

 



Page 1 of 1 

 

DETAILED  NOTICE  INVITING  TENDER 

Name of the work “Providing and fixing RCC Jali in Boys Hostels i.e. Dholagiri, Vindhya, Himgiri, Kailash, Udaigiri & its Extension 

and Kaveri Girls Hostel in M.D.U, Rohtak” 

     App. Amt. Rs. 18,00,000/- 

                                    Earnest Money Rs.  18,000/- / Rs. 36,000/- 

                                                                                                                                                                             Time Limit:  06 months 

 

Sr. No. / HSR Qty. Description Rate (Rs.) Unit 

1/N.S. 1605.60 sqm Providing and fixing RCC Jali (1’ x1’) double fixed back 

to back including cement mortar 1:3 and 4 mm dia 

reinforcement complete to the entire satisfaction of 

Engineer-in-Charge. 

Rate to be quoted by the contractor Per sqm 

2/16.25 3211.20 sqm Applying priming coat with cement primer in all shades 

on newly plastered or concrete exterior surfaces 

@ Rs. 4.15 

(Rs. Four and paisa fifteen only) 

Per sqm 

3/16.79(b) 3212 sqm Providing two coats of exterior acrylic emulsion paint. 

b) 1
st
 quality. 

@ Rs. 48.75 

(Rs. Forty eight and paisa seventy five 

only) 

Per sqm 

 



Page 1 of 4 

 

DETAILED  NOTICE  INVITING  TENDER 

Name of the work “Providing and fixing aluminium partitions & cabin and other Misc. works in Pariksha Sadan (Examination Block) 

            in M.D.U, Rohtak” 

     App. Amt. Rs. 11,23,000/- 

                                         Earnest Money Rs. 1,123/- / Rs.  22,460/- 

                                                                                                                                                                             Time Limit: 03 months 

 

Sr. No. / HSR Qty. Description Rate (Rs.) Unit 

1/18.16 4.46 sqm Providing and fixing G.I. sheet 0.80 mm thick garage 

doors, with 40mm x 40mm x 6mm angle iron frame with 

diagonal braces, 3mm thick gusset plates at the junctions, 

hooks at the top and 25mm dia, pulleys, and T-iron 

50mm x 50mm x 6mm guides at bottom including 

locking arrangements with handles and pintles, etc. 

complete. 

@ Rs. 424.00 

(Rs Four hundred twenty four only) 

Per sqm 

2/11.8 1.69 cum First class brick work laid in cement sand mortar 1:5 in 

first storey upto 4 metres above plinth level. 

@ Rs. 428.60 

(Rs. Four hundred twenty eight and 

paisa sixty only) 

Per cum 

3/15.6 14.86 sqm 12mm thick cement plaster 1:5  @ Rs. 11.60 

(Re. Eleven and paisa sixty only) 

Per sqm 

4/17.95 + 

Note (ii) 

2657.940 kg. Providing and fixing aluminum work for doors, 

windows, ventilator and partitions with extruded built up 

standard tubular sections/appropriate Z section and other 

section of approved   make conforming to IS:733 and 

IS:1285 fixed with rawl plugs and screws or with fixing 

clips or with expansion hold fasteners including 

necessary filling up of gaps at junctions at top, bottom, 

and sides with required neoprene felt etc aluminum 

sections shall be smooth, rust free straight mitered and 

jointed mechanically wherever required including cleat 

angle, Aluminum snap beading for glazing/paneling C.P. 

brass/stainless steel screws, all complete as per 

architectural drawings and the directions of Engineer-in-

@ Rs. 262.30 

(Rs. Two hundred sixty two & paisa 

thirty only) 

Per Kg. 



Page 2 of 4 

 

Sr. No. / HSR Qty. Description Rate (Rs.) Unit 

Charge (Glazing and paneling to be paid for separately) 

Fixed portion (Anodized aluminum transparent or dyed 

to required shade according to IS : 1868, minimum 

anodic coating of grade AC 15) 

Note (ii): Add Rs. 20/- per kg. extra if Polyester powder 

coating of 50 micron is done instead of anodizing in 

above item) 

5/17.96 + 

Note (ii) 

273 kg. Providing and fixing aluminum work for doors, 

windows, ventilator and partitions with extruded built up 

standard tubular sections/appropriate Z section and other 

section of approved   make conforming to IS:733 and 

IS:1285 fixed with rawl plugs and screws or with fixing 

clips or with expansion hold fasteners including  

necessary   filling   up   of   gaps   at junctions at top, 

bottom, and sides with required neoprene felt etc 

aluminum sections shall be smooth, rust free straight 

mitered and jointed mechanically wherever required 

including cleat angle, Aluminum snap beading for 

glazing/paneling C.P. brass/stainless steel screws, all 

complete. 

Shutters of doors, windows & ventilators including 

providing and fixing hinges/pivots and making provision 

for fixing of fittings wherever required including the cost 

of PVC / neoprene gasket required including aluminum 

fitting.  

Note (ii): Add Rs. 20/- per kg. extra if Polyester powder 

coating of 50 micron is done instead of anodizing in 

above item) 

@ Rs. 273.70 

(Rs. Two hundred seventy three and 

paisa seventy only) 

Per kg. 

6/17.97(b)  

 

 

Providing and fixing 12 mm thick pre-laminated particle 

board flat pressed three layer or graded wood particle 

board conforming to IS: 12823 grade 1 type II in 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 3 of 4 

 

Sr. No. / HSR Qty. Description Rate (Rs.) Unit 

 

 

 

161.97 sqm 

paneling fixed in aluminum doors, windows shutters and 

partition frames with C.P. brass /stainless steel screws 

complete 

(b) pre-laminated particle board with decorative 

lamination on both sides 

 

 

 

@ Rs. 780.30 

(Rs Seven hundred eighty & paisa 

thirty only) 

 

 

 

Per sqm 

7/17.98(b)  

 

 

 

45.28 sqm 

Providing and fixing  glazing in aluminum door, 

windows, ventilator shutter and partitions etc. with PVC 

/neoprene gasket etc complete (cost of aluminum snap 

beading shall be paid in basic items) 

(b)  with glass panes of 5.00 mm thickness 

 

 

 

 

@ Rs. 700.00 

(Rs. Seven hundred only) 

 

 

 

 

Per sqm 

8/17.83 (b) (ii)  

 

 

20 nos. 

 

Providing and fixing sliding bolt with nuts and screws etc 

complete 

(b) aluminum  

(ii) size 250mm x 16 mm 

 

 

 

@ Rs. 40.30 

(Rs. Forty and paisa thirty only) 

 

 

 

Each  

 

9/17.100 4.93 sqm Providing aluminum jali of thickness 7mm thick with 

opening 75mm x 75 mm of including anodizing and 

fixing in frame with cost of screws etc. complete. 

@ Rs. 1,543.00 

(Rs. One thousand five hundred forty 

three only) 

Per sqm 

10/17.93 (a) 

(iii) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

11.38 sqm 

 

 

 

Factory manufacture solid flush door shutter  with block 

board core as per I.S. no. 1659-1969 bonded with water 

proof type phenol formaldehyde synthetic resin hot 

pressed conforming to IS 2202 part-I and part II, fixed in 

position, including iron hinges, screws, chocks/cleats and 

stops etc (excluding the cost of any fittings other than 

specified above , but including labour for fixing the same 

in position) 

(a) commercial veneering with vertical grains or 

  cross bands . 

 

(iii)  35mm thick 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

@ Rs. 448.00 

(Rs. Four hundred forty eight only) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Per sqm 

 

 

 



Page 4 of 4 

 

Sr. No. / HSR Qty. Description Rate (Rs.) Unit 

11/N.S. 245 sft Providing and fixing sunmica 1 mm thick complete to the 

entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge. 

 

Rate to be quoted by the contractor Per sft. 

12/17.83(c) ii  

 

 

10 nos. 

Providing and fixing sliding bolt with nuts and screws etc 

complete 

(c) Iron 

(ii) size 250mm x 16mm 

 

 

 

@ Rs. 16.35 

(Rs. Sixteen and paisa thirty five only) 

 

 

 

Each 

13/8.18(a)  

 

 

05 nos. 

 

Removing doors and windows (wood and steel) with 

chowkats by making recesses in walls when the wall is 

not to be dismantled: 

(a) doors 

 

 

 

@ Rs. 11.90 

(Rs. Eleven and paisa ninety only) 

 

 

 

Each 

 

14/17.72  

 

 

 

12 sqm 

Cost of aluminum fittings complete for doors and 

windows, such as tower bolts, handles, etc and screws for 

these fittings (excluding sliding bolts) 

 

(b) for double leaf shutter  

 

 

 

 

@ Rs. 27.45 

(Rs. Twenty seven and paisa forty five 

only) 

 

 

 

 

Per sqm 

 

 

15/16.57  20 sqm Distempering with washable oil bound distemper (of 

approved manufacture) two coats excluding priming coat 

on new work. 

@ Rs. 6.30 

(Rs. Six and paisa thirty only) 

Per sqm 

 



Page 1 of 1 

 

DETAILED  NOTICE  INVITING  TENDER 

Name of the work “Replacing/removing of existing soil from Football & Hockey Ground by good earth in Sports Complex in                  

MDU, Rohtak” 

         App. Amt. Rs. 6,00,000/- 

                                           Earnest Money Rs. 6,000/- / Rs. 12,000/- 

                                                                                                                                                                             Time Limit: 02 months 

 

Sr. No. / HSR Qty. Description Rate (Rs.) Unit 

1/N.S. 3278.25 cum Supply and filling clayey good earth  free from 

vegetation & kankar etc. irrespective of Lead & Lift 

including leveling, dressing, watering, rolling etc. 

complete as per satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge  

Rate to be quoted by the contractor Per cum 

 


